

Case 17-1224

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

the **United States of America,**

Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States
Court of Federal Claims (Hon. Charles F. Lettow)

**BRIEF OF BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF SOUTH
CAROLINA AND BLUECHOICE HEALTHPLAN OF SOUTH
CAROLINA, INC., AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF LAND
OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY
AND REVERSAL**

Ankur J. Goel
(agoel@mwe.com)
M. Miller Baker
(mbaker@mwe.com)
Joshua David Rogaczewski
(jrogaczewski@mwe.com)
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
The McDermott Building
500 North Capitol Street, Northwest
Washington, D.C. 20001
202.756.8000
202.756.8087 fax

*Counsel to Blue Cross and Blue Shield of
South Carolina and BlueChoice HealthPlan
of South Carolina, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Section 1342(b)(1) Created an Unqualified Obligation To Pay Land of Lincoln and Other QHPs Irrespective of Whether Congress Appropriated Funds To Satisfy the Obligation.....	5
II. The 2015 and 2016 Appropriation Riders Did Not Repeal the Government's Statutory Obligation To Pay Under Section 1342(b)(1).....	8
III. The Reasonableness of HHS's Cash-Management Response to the Appropriation Shortfall Is Immaterial to the Government's Unambiguous and Undisputed Obligation To Pay Under Section 1342(b)(1).....	10
CONCLUSION	16
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE- STYLE REQUIREMENTS	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	9
<i>Calloway v. District of Columbia</i> , 216 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Arizona v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)	10
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	7
<i>Prairie Cnty., Montana v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	7

Statutes and Rules

Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341 (2012).....	6
45 C.F.R. § 153.510 (2016)	10
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014)	8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act § 1342, 42 U.S.C. § 18062 (2012).....	1, 2, 6

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014).....13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015)12

31 U.S.C. § 1304 (2012).....6

Other Authorities

Am. Academy of Actuaries, "Fact Sheet: ACA Risk-Sharing Mechanisms" (2013)2

Complaint, *Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. United States*, Case 1:16-cv-01501-LKG (Fed. Cl. Nov. 14, 2016) (ECF No. 1)2, 3

Defendants' Memorandum in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment, *U.S. House of Representatives v. Burwell*, Case 1:14-cv-01967-RMC (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015) (ECF No. 55).....8

Gov't Accountability Office, GAO B-325630, *Department of Health and Human Services – Risk Corridors Program* (2014).....12

Gov't Accountability Office, *A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process* (3d ed. 1981)7

Letter from William B. Schultz, HHS General Counsel, to Julia C. Matta, GAO Assistant General Counsel (May 20, 2014)12

Memorandum from Center for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight (CCIIO), Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) (Nov. 19, 2015)2

Memorandum from Center for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight (CCIIO), Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) (Sept. 9, 2016)14

Memorandum from Edward C. Liu, Congressional Research Service, to House Energy and Commerce Committee (Jan. 23, 2014)	12
